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READ THIS FIRST!

BEFORE BEGINNING ASSEMBLY:

1. Remove parts from boxes and make sure all parts are present and in good condition.
2.  Review the suggested tool list below and ensure you have the right tools ready before

beginning assembly.
3. Two adults are required for assembly, although it is recommended a third adult be

available as an instruction reader.
4. READ AND FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS IN ORDER!!!

For customers in the USA and Canada:
DO NOT CONTACT STORE! For assistance, including missing or broken parts, please call 
US Leisure Customer Service at:

1-877-638-7056, Ext. 1
Our friendly customer service representatives will be happy to assist you Monday through Friday, 
8 AM to 5 PM, Eastern Standard Time.

For customers outside the USA and Canada:
For assistance, please contact the store where you purchased the product.

Suggested Tools:
(Not Included)

STOP

7/16"

STOP

Soapy Water
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY 
DAMAGE AND WILL VOID WARRANTY.

To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this shed without reading and following the instructions carefully. 
Check the entire box and all inside packing material for parts and/or additional instruction materials. Before 
beginning assembly you must read the instructions thoroughly and identify all parts using the parts list in 
this document. Correct assembly and proper use are essential to reduce risk of accident or injury.

- Do not use or store hot objects such as grills, blow torches, welding equipment, etc. in the shed.
- If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution.
- Two capable adults are required for shed assembly. It is also recommended that a third adult function as an 

instruction reader.

10' x 8' x 8' Outdoor Shed   Model # 157479

READ THIS PAGE BEFORE  
ASSEMBLY OF YOUR NEW SHED

Reminder:
Please mail the registration card provided with your instructions.

Building Code Notice:
Consult at local building codes, as well as city, county, and state ordinances to ensure that the contruction of 
this shed does not require a building permit. Proper documentation and approvals may also be required by 
your neighborhood. Be sure to research this information before assembly of your shed.

Temperature:
Not recommended for installation below 40° Fahrenheit.

Level Surface Required:
Surface must be leveled before starting installation. Recommended surfaces for installation include cement 
or treated wood deck style surface. If the surface is not properly leveled, the shed will not assemble 
correctly. This step is very important and time saving in the assembly of the shed.

Required Tools Notice:
Some tools are required for the assembly of this shed. Please ensure you have the proper tools before 
beginning assembly. In some cases, a power screwdriver or drill is required. The plastic used in the 
construction of your shed can be damaged by over tightening of screws. To avoid damage, it is strongly 
recommended that the power screwdriver or drill be low powered or equipped with an adjustable clutch 
set on low torque setting. If neither is available, use of a hand screw driver would be best to avoid over 
tightening of screws.

Prevention of Floor Damage:
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Site Preparation and Foundation Construction
NOT SECURING TO A FOUNDATION MAY VOID THE WARRANTY.

If you would like to build a concrete base for your shed, we recommend a 10' 2" x 8' 2" base for your shed. As 

home center or hardware store for more information.

Concrete Slab Suggested Size

Wood Platform Suggested Size

8' 2"

10' 2" 

Materials List  Quantity 
2" x 6" x 10' Treated      10
3/4" x 4' x 8' Treated Plywood  3
Deck Mate #8 x 3" Screws (1 lb box)  1 
Deck Mate #7 x 1 5/8" Screws (1 lb box)  1 

Cut 8 2x6's at 117" and 2 at 99". Frame 16" OC (On Center).

3” x 24” Rip3" x 8' Rip of 3/4" Plywood

120"

99" 4' x 8' - 3/4" Plywood 4' x 8' - 3/4" Plywood
24" x 8' - 3/4"  

Plywood

120"

99" 16" OC

NOTE:
All wood must be exterior grade.
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Parts List for the 10' x 8' x 8' Shed

Rear Center Left Panel without Flange RCL 1 
Rear Center Right Panel with Flange RCR 1
Right Door RD 1 
Right Floor Panel RF 2
Right Gable Panel RG 2
Roof Panel RP 6
Rear Panel RR/RL 2
Roof Support RS 6
Right Window Shutter RWS 2
Right Window Handle RWH 2
Standard Extension SE 1
Sky Light SK 2
Sky Light Plug SP 2
Shelf Standard Support SS 7
Truss Connector TC 2
Wall Gable Support WGS 4
Left Window Panel WL 2
Window Panel WP 2
Right Window Panel WR 2

Part Name Part Letter   Quantity Part Name Part Letter   Quantity

Hex Head Bolt 1/4" x 1/2" 13 

Hex Head Bolt 1/4" x 2 1/2"   8 

Hex Nut 1/4" 21

#10 x 3/4" Phillips Washer Head Screw 20  

#12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Screw 40

#12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Pan Head Screw 33

Part Name            Quantity 

Metal Hardware Bag 1:

Metal Hardware Bag 2:
Part Name         Part Letter Quantity 

Door Lock DL       1

Door Latch  LCH       1

#6 x 5/8" Flat Head Screw       4

Center Floor Panel CF 2 
Center Gable Panel CG 2
Corner Lock CL 8
Exterior Door Handle DH 2
Door Plug DP 4
Front Panel FL/FR 2
Gutter Wall Connector GC 4
Gable Long Shelf GLS 2
Gable Support GS 1
Gable Short Shelf GSS 2
Door Hinge H 6
Interior Door Handle ID 2
Left Door LD 1
Left Floor Panel LF 2
Left Gable Panel LG 2
Door Latch Pin LP 2
Left Window Handle LWH 2
Left Window Shutter LWS 2
Panel Plugs PP 136
Plastic Screws PS 36
Roof Truss Brace RB 2
Roof Truss Channel RC 4

Metal Hardware Bag 3:
Part Name            Quantity

Lock Washer 36

Plastic Parts:
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ID
2 - Interior Door 

Handle

DH
2 - Exterior Door 

Handle

H
6 - Door Hinge

LP
2 - Door Latch Pin

RD
1 - Right Door

with Flange

LD
2 - Left Door

without Flange

DP
4 - Door Plug

FL/FR
2 - Front Panel

WL
2 - Left Window 
     Panel

WR
2 - Right Window
     Panel

RR/RL
2 - Rear Panel

RCL
1 - Rear Center
     Left Panel

without Flange

RCR
1 - Rear Center
     Right Panel 

with Flange

LWS
2 - Left Window
     Shutter

RWS
2 - Right Window
     Shutter

LWH
2 - Left Window 
     Handle

RWH
2 - Right Window 
     Handle

RF
2 - Right Floor Panel

LF
2 - Left Floor Panel

CF
2 - Center Floor Panel

WP
2 - Window Panel

LG
2 - Left Gable Panel

CG
2 - Center Gable Panel

RG
2 - Right Gable Panel

GSS
2 - Gable Short Shelf

GLS
2 - Gable Long Shelf

PP
136 - Panel Plugs
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Parts Identification with Quantity (Continued):

RP
6 - Roof Panel

SK
2 - Sky Light

SP
2 - Sky Light Plug

CL
8 - Corner Lock

PS
36 - Plastic Screws

GC
4 - Gutter Wall Connector

TC
2 - Truss Connector

SE
1 - Standard Extension

RC
4 - Roof Truss Channel

SS
7 - Shelf Standard Support

RB
2 - Roof Truss Brace

WGS
4 - Wall Gable Support

RS
6 - Roof Support

GS
1 - Gable Support

25.5"

62.5"

72"

59.8"

40.5"

30"

66.2"

4 - #6 x 5/8"
Flat Head Screw

DL
1 - Door Lock

LCH
1 - Door Latch

Metal Hardware Bag 1:

Metal Hardware Bag 2:

8 - Hex Head
     Bolt 1/4" x 2 1/2"

13 - Hex Head
       Bolt 1/4" x 1/2"

21 - Hex Nut 1/4" 20 - #10 x 3/4"
       Phillips Washer    
       Head Screw

33 - #12 x 1 1/2"
       Phillips Pan  
       Head Screw

40 - #12 x 3/4"
       Phillips Pan  
       Head Screw

36 - Lock Washer

Metal Hardware Bag 3:
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This step requires:
2 - Right Floor Panels (RF)
2 - Center Floor Panels (CF)
2 - Left Floor Panels (LF)
16 - #10 x 3/4" Phillips Washer Head 
Screws

Step 1: Assemble Floor

LEVEL FLOOR SURFACE REQUIRED

Step 1a:

Snap together a Left Floor Panel (LF) to a Right Floor Panel (RF).

Step 1b:

Snap together two (2) Center Floor Panels (CF).
Repeat for the remaining Left Floor Panel (LF) and Right Floor Panel (RF).

LF

RF

CF

CF

LF

RF

RF

LF
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Step 1c:

One of the assemblers should stand on the Center Floor Panel 
(CF). The second assembler should slide the Right Floor Panel (RF) 
alongside the Center Floor Panel (CF) and raise it to a 45º angle down 
to the Center Floor Panel (CF) on the ground. Using a rubber mallet, 
tap the Right Floor Panel (RF) firmly until it pops into place. 

Repeat with the Left Floor Panel (LF) on the other side of the Center 
Floor Panel (CF).

Step 1d:

Fasten floor panels together using #10 x 3/4" Phillips head screw (16).
DO NOT USE DRILL ON THIS STEP.

45o angle

This step hardware:

16 - #10 x 3/4" Phillips Washer 
Head Screws

NOTE:
Anchors are not
supplied for optional
floor anchor holes!

Optional floor anchor holes. (One on each corner.)

x 4

LF

CF

RF
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Step 2: Assemble Front Corner

Step 2a:

Place Left Window Panel (WL) into the side left corner and lock
into position using Plastic Screws (PS x 2) with Lock Washers (x 2).

This step requires:
1 - Front Panel (FL/FR)
1 - Left Window Panel (WL)
4 - Plastic Screws (PS)
2 - Corner Locks (CL)
4 - Lock Washers

This step hardware:

2 - Plastic Screws

2 - Lock Washers
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6

F R

Step 2b:

Place Front Panel (FR) into front left corner aligning the top corner with
Left Window Panel (WL).

Lock into position using Plastic Screws (PS x 2) with Lock Washers (x 2).

Step 2c:

Insert Corner Locks (CL x 2) by sliding down into locked position.

This step hardware:

2 - Corner Locks (CL)

2 - Lock Washers

2 - Plastic Screws

Push Slide Down

click

NOTE:
Second person should
apply pressure on opposite side 
of wall for easy insertion of Corner 
Lock (CL)

Corner Lock hooks
must face down

1

2
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Step 3: Assemble Shuttered
Window Panel

Step 3a:

Snap Left Window Handle (LWH) into position.

Repeat attaching Right Window Handle (RWH) into 
Right Window Shutter (RWS).

This step requires:
2 - Left Window Shutters (LWS)
2 - Right Window Shutters (RWS)
2 - Left Window Handles (LWH)
2 - Right Window Handles (RWH)
2 - Window Panels (WP)
2 - Plastic Screws (PS)
2 - Lock Washers

2 x

2 x

NOTE:
Put aside one Window
Panel (WP) to be assembled 
in Step 4.

Step 3b:

IMPORTANT! Read this step carefully. The shutter cannot be put in backwards or the pin will break. 
Please follow these steps in order: 

1. Connect Right Window Shutter (RWS), starting from bottom right corner of Window Panel (WP).

2. Insert Right Window Shutter (RWS) bottom peg into Window Panel (WP) and then snap Right Window
Shutter (RWS) upper peg into position.

3. Close and lock shuttered window (RWS).

Repeat to install Left Window Shutter (LWS).

NOTE:
Shuttered windows should be 
attached from outside of the 
Window Panel (WP).

3

1

2
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WP

Step 3c:

Place Window Panel (WP) next to Left Window Panel and lock into 
position with Plastic Screws (PS X 2) and Lock Washers (x 2).

This step hardware:

2 - Plastic Screws

2 - Lock Washers
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.

W R

RL

Step 4: Assemble Wall Panels

Step 4a:

Slide Right Window Panel (WR) and lock into position
with Plastic Screws (PS x 2) and Lock Washers (x 2).

This step requires:
18 - Plastic Screws (PS)
6 - Corner Locks (CL)
1 - Window Panel (WP)
2 - Right Window Panels (WR)
1 - Left Window Panel (WL)
2 - Rear Panels (RR/RL)
1 - Front Panel (FL)
1 - Rear Center
     Left Panel (RCL)
1 - Rear Center
     Right Panel (RCR)
18 - Lock Washers

This step hardware:

18 - Plastic Screws

18 - Lock Washers

Step 4b:

Place Rear Panel (RL) into back left corner and lock into position with Plastic Screws
(PS x 2) and Lock Washers (x 2).
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RCL RRRCR

RL

Step 4c:

Insert Corner Locks (CL x 2) by sliding down into locked position.

This step hardware:

6 - Corner Locks (CL)

Step 4d:

Continue assembling the next three Wall Panels (WP) in the following order:
1. Rear Center Left Panel (RCL)
2. Rear Center Right Panel (RCR)
3. Rear Panel (RR)

As you go lock into position with Plastic Screws (PS x 6) and 
Lock Washers (x 6).

NOTE:
Second person should
apply pressure on opposite
side of wall for easy insertion of 
Corner Locks (CL)

Corner Lock hooks
must face down

click

1

2

Push Slide Down

Flange
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W L

Step 4e:

Place Left Window Panel (WL) and lock into position with Plastic Screws (PS x 2) and Lock Washers (x 2).
Insert Corner Locks (CL x 2) by sliding down into locked position.

Step 4f:

Place the second Window Panel (WP) and lock into position with
Plastic Screws (PS x 2).

Continue wall assembly with Right Window Panel (WR).

NOTE:
Second person should
apply pressure on opposite
side of wall for easy insertion of 
Corner Locks (CL)

Corner Lock hooks
 must face down

2

Push Slide Down

3

1

WR WP
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FL

Step 4g:

Place Front Panel (FL) and lock into position with Plastic Screws (PS x 2) and Lock Washers (x 2).
Insert Corner Locks (CL x 2) by sliding down into locked position.

NOTE:
Second person should
apply pressure on opposite
side of wall for easy insertion
of Corner Locks (CL)

Corner Lock hooks
must face down

Push Slide Down

click
1

3

2
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Step 5: Assemble Side Shelf
Standard Supports

Step 5a:

Fasten Gutter Wall Connector (GC) to
Shelf Standard Supports (SS) with 
Hex Head Bolt 1/4" x 1/2" (x 4).

Repeat this step four (4) times.

This step requires:
4 - Gutter Wall Connectors (GC)
4 - Shelf Standard Supports (SS)
4 - Hex Head Bolts 1/4" x 1/2"
12 - #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Washer Head 
Screws
4 - Hex Nut 1/4"

This step hardware:

Hex Head
Bolt 1/4" x 1/2"     Hex Nut 1/4"

x 4

Shelf Standard Support (SS) with Bolt and Nut.

GC

SS
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Step 5b:

Place assembled Shelf Standard Supports (SS) into position
and fasten with #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Pan Head Screw in the three (3) holes supplied.

This step hardware:

4 - #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Head Screws

NOTE:
Second person should
apply pressure on opposite
side of wall for easy insertion
of Shelf Standard Supports (SS)

1 2

x 4

Right Hole

NOTE:
Shelf Standard Supports (SS)
should be assembled and
fastened to the wall
one at a time.
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Step 5c:

Continue to assemble Shelf Standard Supports (SS) into position
and fasten with #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Head Screw in the three (3) holes supplied.

This step hardware:

8 - #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Pan Head
Screws

NOTE:
Second person should
apply pressure on opposite
side of wall for easy insertion
of Shelf Standard Supports (SS)

x 8

Right Hole
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Step 6: Complete Shelf Standard
Support Assembly

Step 6a:

Connect, using Hex Head Bolt 1/4" x 1/2", Shelf Standard Supports (SS)
and Standard Extension (SE).

This step requires:
2 - Shelf Standard Supports (SS)
1 - Standard Extension (SE)
1 - Hex Head Bolt 1/4" x 1/2"
9 - #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Pan Head Screws

This step hardware:

Hex Head
Bolt 1/4" x 1/2"      Hex Nut 1/4"

Step 6a:

Connect, using Hex Head Bolt 1/2", Shelf Standard Supports (SS)
and Standard Extension (SE).

This step hardware:

9 - #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Pan Head
Screws

NOTE:
Second person should
apply pressure on opposite
side of wall for easy insertion
of Shelf Standard Supports (SS)

x 6

Screw into Right and 
Left Holes

x 3

Screw into Right Hole
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2
3

1

Step 6c:

The last Shelf Standard Support (SS) should be placed in position and fastened to the wall
using the left Standard Support screw holes. 

This step hardware:

3 - #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Pan Head
Screws

x 3

Screw into the Left Hole
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Step 7: Assemble Roof Frame

Step 7a:

Connect two (2) Roof Truss Channels (RC) together
with a Truss Connector (TC) and four (4) Hex Head Bolt 1/4" x 1/2"

This step should be completed twice (x 2).

This step requires:
4 - Roof Truss Channels (RC)
2 - Truss Connectors (TC)
2 - Roof Truss Braces (RB)
6 - Roof Supports (RS)
2 - Sky Lights (SK)
1 - Sky Light Plug (SP)
4 - Hex Head Bolts 1/4" x 1/2" 
4 - Hex Head Bolts 1/4" x 2 1/2"

This step hardware:

Hex Head
Bolt 1/4" x 1/2"      Hex Nut 1/4"

1

x 2
RC

RC

TC

2



10' x 8' Assembly Instructions

- 23 -

RS

RS

RS

RS

RB

RB

RBRC

RC

Step 7b:

Attach a Roof Truss Brace (RB) to the assembled Roof Truss Channel (RC).

Line up holes and connect two (2) Roof Supports (RS) using Hex Head Bolt 1/4" x 2 1/2"
on both sides of the Roof Truss Brace (RB). 

This step should be repeated four (4) times.

The final two (2) assemblies in this step will connect the center Roof Supports (RS),
making a single one piece frame.

This step hardware:

Hex Head
Bolt 1/4" x 2 1/2"      Hex Nut 1/4"

NOTE:
The final two assemblies in
this step will connect the center 
Roof Supports (RS), completing a 
single frame.

x 4



10' x 8' Assembly Instructions

- 24 -

2

3

1
SK

SK

NOTE:
There is an extra Sky Light Plug 
(SP) included and that it will not 
be used.

Step 7c:

Bend or fold Sky Light Panel into a 45o angle.

Place Sky Light Plug (SP) into Sky Light Panel (SK).

Snap together two (2) Sky Light Panels (SK).

This step requires:
2 - Sky Light Panels (SK)
1 - Sky Light Plug (SP)
4 - Hex Head Bolts 1/4" x 2 1/2"
4 - Hex Nuts 1/4"

This step hardware:

1 - Sky Light Plug (SP)

Step 7d:

Connect assembled Sky Light by snapping into position on the Roof Frame.

SP

click

1

2

(View from 
underneath)

NOTE:
Skylight plug is the same color as 
the Doors (RD & LD).
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Step 7e:

WARNING! Two (2) people should be used to lift and place Roof Frame into position.

Roof Frame will slide into Gutter Wall Connectors (GC) assembled in Step 5.

While one person holds the frame in place, the second person should fasten Roof Frame 
to the Gutter Wall Connectors (GC) attached to the Shelf Standard Support (SS).

Using Hex Head bolt 1/4" x 2 1/2" this connection should be repeated four (4) times.

NOTE:
Two people should be used to
lift and place Roof Frame into 
position.

This step hardware:

4 - Hex Head
Bolts 1/4" x 2 1/2"        Hex Nut 1/4"x 4
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3.

2.

1.

Step 8: Roof Gable Assembly

Step 8a:

1. Place Center Gable Panel (CG) on the floor
(outside facing down) and snap into position
a Right Gable Panel (RG) and a Left Gable Panel (LG).

2. Snap together one Gable Long Shelf (GLS)
and one (1) Gable Short Shelf (GSS).

3. Connect the assembled Gable Panels to the Assembled Gable Shelf until
securely snapped together.

This step should be completed twice.

This step requires:
  2 - Right Gable Panels (RG)
  2 - Left Gable Panels (LG)
  2 - Center Gable Panels (CG)
  2 - Gable Long Shelves (GLS)
  2 - Gable Short Shelves (GSS)
12 - Plastic Screws (PS)
  1 - Gable Support (GS)
16 - #12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Screws

NOTE:
For assembly, the outside (LOGO)
of the Center Gable Panel (CG)
should be facing down.

click

GLS

GSS

CG

RG

LG
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Step 8b:

Slide and snap assembled Gable into position on the Front and Back Walls.

NOTE:
The Rear Gable assembly will 
slide onto the Center Shelf 
Standard Support Extension.

NOTE:
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NOTE:

NOTE:

21

Step 8c:

Once Gables are in place, snap the Sky Light (SK) ends
into position over the top of the Center Gable Panel (CG).

NOTE:
For proper assembly it is important
that the ends of the Sky Light (SK)
are snapped into position over the  
top of the Center Gable PANEL (CG).

SK
CG

CG
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This step hardware:

2 - 12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Screws

12 - Plastic Screws

12 - Lock Washers

Step 8d:

1. Fasten center shelf standard extension to the Back Gable using #12 x 3/4" Phillips Head Screw.

2. Fasten two (2) Plastic Screws in the upper side of each panel.

2

1

2
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This step hardware:

4 - #10 x 3/4" Phillips Washer Head 
Screws

Step 8e:

Next connect the Roof Supports (RS) to the Front and Back Gables
using four (4) #10 x 3/4" Phillips Washer Head Screws.

x 4
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This step hardware:

8 - #12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan
Head Screws

Step 8f:

Slide Wall Gable Support (WGS) into position and fasten
#12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Screws in all four (4) locations noted below.

2

1
Wall Gable Support (WGS)

x 4
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This step hardware:

6 - #12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan
Head Screws

Step 8g:

Attach Gable Support (GS) to Front Gable assembly only using #12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Screws.

NOTE:
Second person should apply 
pressure on opposite side
of the wall for easy insertion
of #12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head 
Screws

GS
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Step 9: Roof Assembly

Step 9a:

Slide Roof Panel (RP) into track and push into the Sky Light (SK)
until locked in position. (Snap should be aligned before
applying pressure to insert the snap into locked position.)
This should be repeated six (6) times until roof is complete. 

NOTE:
Second person should apply
downward pressure on opposite
side of the Sky Light (SK), while roof 
panels are pushed into place. Roof  
Panels (RP) will snap into position

This step hardware:

6 - Roof Panels (RP)

click

RP

NOTE:
When installing top panels, install 
both center panels first to help keep 
Sky Light positioned correctly.

click
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This step hardware:

8 - #12 x 1 1/2" 12 - #12 x 3/4"
Phillips Pan Head       Phillips Pan
Screws Head Screws

Step 10: Door Assembly

Step 10a:

1. Slide and snap Door Plugs (DP) into top and bottom
of the Door Panel.

2. Snap Door Hinge (H) into position and fasten using
#12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Screws.

Repeat this step three (3) times.

3. Slide Interior Door Handle (ID) into the door panel, connecting it
to the Exterior Door Handle (DH) and fasten with #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips head screw.

4. Repeat for both doors.

This step requires:
4 - Door Plugs (DP)
6 - Door Hinges (H)
2 - Interior Door Handles (ID)
2 - Exterior Door Handles (DH)
2 - Door Latch Pins (LP)
1 - Door Lock (DL)
1 - Door Latch (LCH)
24 - #12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Screws
8 - #12 x 1 1/2" Phillips Pan Head Screws
4 - #8 x 5/8" Phillips Head Screws

H

DH

ID

DP

2

1 3
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This step hardware:

6 - #12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head
Screws

Step 10b:

Attach assembled Door Panel to the door frame using #12 x 3/4" Phillips Pan Head Screws.
Repeat for other door.

NOTE:
Snaps of hinges are for placement
only. Second person should apply
opposite pressure on hinge while
other person is fastening screws
into position.

x 6
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This step hardware:

4 - #6 x 5/8" Phillips Head
     Screws

Step 10c:

1. Slide Door Latch (LCH) into the Right Door Panel (RD) and fasten using
 the #6 x 5/8" Phillips Head Screws. Do not over tighten.

2. Slide Door Lock (DL) into Left Door Panel and fasten using #6 x 5/8" Phillips Head Screws.
Do not over tighten. 

21

1

2

DRLCH

DL



10' x 8' Assembly Instructions

- 37 -

Step 10d:

1. Slide Door Latch Pin (LP) into the track on the top and bottom of the Right Door Panel (RD).

2

1

DR

This step hardware:

2 - Door Latch Pins (LP)

LP
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Step 11: Insert Core Plugs

Step 11a:
Insert Panel Plugs (PP) and turn 1/4 turn.

This step should be repeated 134 times.

1

2

3

 

This step hardware:

134 - Panel Plugs (PP)

NOTE:
There are two extra 
Panel Plugs (PP) that will
not be used.
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10 Year Non-Transferable Limited Warranty

US Leisure, (“USL”) warrants to you the original purchaser of resin storage buildings 
manufactured by it (hereinafter referred to as “Products”), that subject to the terms and conditions 
herein contained, the Products are and will be free from defects in materials and workmanship 
that result in warping, rotting, corroding, flaking, peeling, blistering, or abnormal discoloration of 
surfaces. The term, “defects”, is defined as imperfections that impair the use of the product. This 
warranty will remain in effect for a period of 10 years as long as you are the original purchaser of 
the Product and it (hereinafter referred to as “Products”), that subject to the terms and conditions 
herein contained, the Products are and will be free from defects in materials and workmanship 
that result in warping, rotting, corroding, flaking, peeling, blistering, or abnormal discoloration of 
surfaces. The term, “defects”, is defined as imperfections that impair the use of the product. This 
warranty will remain in effect for a period of 10 years as long as you are the original purchaser 
of the Product and if the Product is used in non-commercial applications. All failures of Products 
covered by this warranty will be repaired, replaced, or restored by USL in accordance with the 
terms and conditions of this warranty. By acceptance and use of the Products, you agree with 
USL’s liability, and replacement of the Products at USL’s option as provided herein.

Products which experience color change due to normal weathering are excluded from this 
warranty (including non-uniform fading and color changes resulting from unequal exposure 
of panels to the sun and elements). For purposes this warranty, the term “normal weathering” 
means exposure to ultraviolet (sun) light, and extremes of temperature and atmosphere which will 
cause any colored or painted surface to fade, darken, chalk, or acquire surface accumulation of 
dirt or stains. The severity of these conditions depends on air quality, the geographic location of 
the property at which the Products are installed, and other local conditions over which USL has 
no control. USL shall not be liable for and this warranty does not apply or extend to any failure, 
defects, or damages arising from or connected with, without limitation, misuse, abuse, neglect, 
faulty or improper installation.

This warranty is void if structural parts and components not supplied by USL are used. This 
warranty will be void if product is not assembled according to instructions including but not limited 
to the level surface guidelines. Failure, damage, defects or other malfunctions resulting from 
misuse, abuse, negligence, alteration, unreasonable use, accident, lack or proper maintenance, 
impact of foreign objects, hail, tornado, hurricane, other violent storm, flood, fire, pollutants, 
chemicals, rusting, acts of nature, vandalism, and other causes beyond USL’s control shall not 
be considered defects under this warranty and are not covered in any way by this warranty. USL 
shall not be liable for inconvenience, labor, loss of time, maintenance, removal or reinstallation 
of the Products or other incidental, special or consequential damages arising in relation to the 
purchase or use of the Product. This warranty is void if the surface of the Product is painted or 
has had any other foreign material applied to it, other than as specifically directed in the owner’s 
manual included with the Product. This warranty does not cover scratching or scuffing of the 
Product that may result from normal usage. Any structural modifications to the Product will void 
the product warranty, including but not limited to, aftermarket accessories not designed by US 
Leisure for the express purpose of use with the Product.
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While every attempt is made to embody the highest degree of safety in all equipment, freedom 
from injury cannot be guaranteed. The user assumes all risk of injury resulting from the use of this 
Product.

The 10 Year Limited Warranty Non-Commercial Applications coverage provided by this warranty 
is extended to individuals who are using the Products as homeowners and does not extend to 
Products purchased by or installed upon property owned by other entities, including, without 
limitation, corporations, partnerships, trusts, estates, governmental agencies or bodies, religious 
organizations, schools, condominiums, or co-operative housing arrangements, or installed on 
apartment buildings or any other multi-housing arrangements.

This warranty becomes valid upon the date of purchase. A copy of the proof of purchase (a valid 
dated receipt from place of purchase) will be required from the consumer for all warranty claims. 
In order to assist us in development of other products and to enable us to contact you in the event 
that an important product information update is released, please complete the enclosed product 
registration card and return it to us. Thank you for your cooperation.

Warranty Claims:
The owner must give prompt notice of any defects to obtain warranty service. Should the Product 
contain a manufacturing defect promptly contact US Leisure Customer Service, 1-877-638-7056 
Ext. 1 or by mail, 2369 Charles R. Jonas Hwy, Stanley, NC 28164 to register the claim with 
a customer service representative. USL will require proof of purchase or a copy of the dated 
original purchase receipt, and have a clear photograph of the defective part(s) (or actual part(s) if 
requested). USL will, at its option, repair or replace such defective part(s) free of charge, including 
freight charges within North America. This warranty is NOT applicable outside of North America. 

If requested for inspection, defective parts must be shipped to USL’s chosen shipping address 
that will be provided upon authorization and instructions. When returning a product, an insured 
method of delivery with a required signature is recommended. You must pay for all return 
shipments, as USL does not accept COD, returns or any additional shipping charges which may 
incur on the delivery to USL’s chosen address.

USL reserves the right to discontinue or change any of its Products, including colors, without 
giving notice to the purchaser. Should a Product covered by this warranty be unavailable, USL 
reserves the right to substitute a product that is of equal quality according to USL’s sole discretion 

original contribution to the cost of the Product. 
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If the Product is determined to need full replacement, USL may refund the lower of a pro-rata 
portion of the purchase price as determined below or the advertised selling price of comparable 
Product at the time of adjustment. Pro-rata basis of the price is determined by the following 
calculation: 0-2 years of ownership, 100% refund of original purchase price. Over 2 years to 4 
years of ownership, 80% refund of original purchase price. Over 4 years to 6 years of ownership, 
60% refund of the original purchase price. Over 6 years to 8 years of ownership, 40% refund 
of the original purchase price. Over 8 years of ownership to completion of the warranty, 20% 
of original purchase price. Taxes, shipping costs, inconvenience, loss of use, installation fees, 
incidental or consequential damages will not be covered in the adjustment.

THIS WARRANTY IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, LIABILITIES OR 
OBLIGATIONS OF US LEISURE EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT THAT THE 
DURATION OF ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED IN TIME TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. 
US LEISURE SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL 
OR SPECIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND FOR BREACH OF ANY EXPRESS WRITTEN OR 
ORAL OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON PRODUCTS. YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY SHALL BE 
ENFORCEMENT OF THIS WARRANTY UPON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS HEREIN 
CONTAINED. NO REPRESENTATIVE OF US LEISURE OR ITS DISTRIBUTORS OR DEALERS 
IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY CHANGE OR MODIFICATION TO THIS WARRANTY.

Some jurisdictions do not allow limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the limitations 
contained herein above may not apply to you. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or 
limitation on consequential or special damage, so the above limitations or exclusions may not 
apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, all 
of which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction.
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Privacy Notice

Effective: 8/1/2006

We care about our customers' privacy. We Do Not Share Customer Information With Anyone.

In order to assist us in development of other products and to enable us to contact you in the event 
that an important product information update is released, please complete the enclosed product 
registration card and return it to us or visit us online at www.usleisureoutdoor.com to fill out the 
registration information there.

Privacy Notice Table of Contents:
• Our Commitment to Privacy
• The Information We Collect
• How We Use Information
• Our Commitment to Data Security
• Our Commitment to Children's Privacy
• How To Access Or Correct Your Information
• How To Contact Us

Our Commitment to Privacy:
Your privacy is important to us. To better protect your privacy we provide this notice explaining 
our online information practices and the choices you can make about the way your information is 
collected and used. To make this notice easy to find, we make it available on our homepage and 
at every point where personally identifiable information may be requested.

The Information We Collect:
This notice applies to all information collected or submitted on the US Leisure website. On some 
pages, you can order products, make requests, and register to receive materials. The types of 
personal information collected at these pages are:

• Name
• Address
• Email address
• Phone number, etc.

On some pages, you can submit information about other people. For example, if you order a gift 
online and want it sent directly to the recipient, you will need to submit the recipient's address. In 
this circumstance, the types of personal information collected are:

• Name Address
• Phone number, etc.
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The Way We Use Information:
We use the information you provide about yourself when placing an order only to complete that 
order. We do not share this information with outside parties except to the extent necessary to 
complete that order.

We use the information you provide about someone else when placing an order only to ship the 

the extent necessary to complete that order.

We use return email addresses to answer the email we receive. Such addresses are not used for 
any other purpose and are not shared with outside parties.

You can register with our website if you would like to participate in a consumer advisory panel. 

registration form.

unrelated to the ones described above without also providing you an opportunity to opt-out or 
otherwise prohibit such unrelated uses.

Our Commitment To Data Security:
To prevent unauthorized access, maintain data accuracy, and ensure the correct use of 
information, we have put in place appropriate physical, electronic, and managerial procedures to 
safeguard and secure the information we collect online.

Our Commitment To Children's Privacy:
Protecting the privacy of the very young is especially important. For that reason, we never collect 
or maintain information at our website from those we actually know are under 13, and no part of 
our website is structured to attract anyone under 13.

How You Can Access Or Correct Your Information:

that credibly shows error.

To protect your privacy and security, we will also take reasonable steps to verify your identity 
before granting access or making corrections.

How To Contact Us:
Should you have other questions or concerns about these privacy policies, please call us at 
(877) 638-7056, Ext. 1 or send us an email at uslcs@keter.com
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US Leisure, 2369 Charles R. Jonas Hwy, Stanley, NC 28164
Phone Number: 1-877-638-7056, Ext. 1 Made in USA
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